0\ south dakora South Dakota SPDG
Ny DEPARTIMIENT OF EDUCATION Evaluation Dashboard Report 2021-22
Overall Results - Final Report

SPDG Project Goal: Develop a systematic, cohesive, collaborative, and sustainable evidence-based literacy model for struggling readers, especially students with
specific learning disabilities in grades K-5. This system must use data driven decision making to ensure interventions and instruction are appropriate and effective.
The use of evidence-based literacy strategies and strategies that support family engagement are also required pieces of this grant. Schools will be using the Multi-
Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) framework and will have access to an instructional coach to ensure fidelity and sustainability of the grant’s elements over time.

0. Overview

By the Numbers

# trainings 42
# Literacy/Instruction Trainings 23
# Coaching Trainings 4
# MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making Trainings 10
# Family Engagement Trainings 0
# Other SPDG Trainings 5

# unique participants - all trainings 383
# unique participants — Literacy/Instruction Trainings 276
# unique participants — Coaching Trainings 18
# unique participants — MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making 76
Trainings
# unique participants — Family Engagement Trainings 0
# unique participants — Other SPDG Trainings 13
# training-participant instances — Literacy/Instruction Trainings 656
# training-participant instances — Coaching Trainings 48
# training-participant instances — MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-
Making Trainings 168
# training-participant instances — Family Engagement Trainings 0
# training-participant instances — Leadership/Sustainability 0
Trainings
# training-participant instances — Other SPDG Trainings 52

Average number of participants per training 26

# of evaluations

# training sessions with completed evaluations 22
# evaluations completed across trainings 234
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1. Literacy/Instruction

A. Attendance at Literacy/Instruction Trainings (Based on Sign-In Sheets)

# Participants
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Note: Attendee information was not uploaded to the SDPD site for the trainings with missing values.
B. Literacy/Instruction Trainings:
# SDPD # | Date Title # SDPD # | Date Title
1 2882 08/18/2021 Deeper Dive into Phonemic Awareness 13 2881 12/13/2021 SRS - Session 3 (Word Level Reading)
2 2853 10/04/2021 SRS - Session 1 (Phonemic Proficiency) 14 2886 01/10/2022 SRS - Session 4 (Assessment and Intervention)
3 2856 10/04/2021 Grade Level Writing Foundations 15 2899 01/18/2022 Sourcebook Comprehension
4 2857 10/05/2021 Grade Level Writing Foundations 16 2900 02/07/2022 SRS - Session 5 (Understanding Dyslexia)
SRS - Session 6 (Good Instruction for Students with
5 2858 10/06/2021 Grade Level Writing Foundations 17 2923 03/07/2022 | Dyslexia)
6 2854 10/07/2021 Grade Level Writing Foundations 18 2926 03/16/2022 Sourcebook- Big Picture
7 2855 10/08/2021 Grade Level Writing Foundations 19 2928 03/21/2022 Reading Comprehension at the Sentence Level
8 2913 10/15/2021 Interventions Training 20 2929 03/21/2022 Reading Comprehension at the Sentence Level
9 2868 10/25/2021 Report Card / Standard Work 21 2927 04/25/2022 SRS - Session 7 (Structured Literacy Instruction for ELs)
10 | 2869 10/26/2021 Common Formative Assessment 22 2954 06/07/2022 Teaching Kids How to Read - PA & Phonics
11 | 2861 11/01/2021 | SRS - Session 2 (Teaching Spelling) 23 2953 06/13/2022 Reading Strategies in Content Areas
Tier 1 Instruction- Learning Targets, Goals, and Criteria for
12 2925 11/22/2021 | Success
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C. Training Participant Roles — Across All Literacy/Instruction Trainings

186 participants completed a training evaluation across 17 Literacy/Instruction trainings.
[ [

1 General Ed Teacher 53%
2 Special Ed Teacher | 19%
7 Other | 19%
8 Not Indicated | 4%
5 Service Provider | 4%

4 Administrator 2%
3 Para-educator 1%

6 Parent 0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

D. Training Evaluations — Across All Literacy/Instruction Trainings

Percent who said "Very Good" or "Excellent"

2. The instructor’s
knowledge

1. The structure/format of
the workshop

26% 98%

42% 45% 88%

Percent who said "Some," "Quite a Bit," or "A Lot"

11. Has your work-related motivation

increased 20% | 44% 30% 94%

9. Has your work-related knowledge

increased 21% | 45% 28% 94%

10. Have your work-related skills

O Probably @ Yes, Definitely 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

1  reased 26% | 41% 25% 92%
5. The materials/hand-outs 34% 52% - 86% ) i
12. Will you change M{hat you do back on 1% | 28% 22% 91%
i your job
3. The usefulness of the 36% 48% - 849 13. Did this workshop help you identify |
workshop ° ° % evidence-based practices that you could 18% | 39% 33% - 90%
implement at your school/district
T T T T T T T T T T
OVery Good M Excellent 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% OSome [OQuite abit A lot 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent who said "Probably" or "Yes, Definitely" Sample of Participant Comments
] - “Kim shared lots of activities we can use to build sentence building skills. This seems to be an
15. Will this workshop impact m 88% area that kids struggle with and would greatly benefit from explicit instruction. These skill
students 2 0 building activities are easy to prepare and fun!”
il - “I have been a big supporter of writing, grammar and word study in the classroom. It is so
14. Would d thi important because it is expected to be known already at the Middle and High School levels and is
. Would you recommen is m 87% needed especially when learning a foreign language, which is required for most students in High
workshop to others School. It can't wait to be taught when they are older and this session certainly helped give ideas
\ \ \ \ \ and support to encourage that teaching at the elementary level.”

- ”Kim is an excellent coach and spends a lot of time making experiences enjoyable useful.”

2021-22




E. Foundational Reading Training Pre/Post-Test
No data between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022.
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F. Observation Checklist for High-Quality Professional Development (HQPD) Training

The HQPD was completed on 7 Literacy/Instruction trainings.

The Professional Development Provider does the following:
Percent who said "Somewhat" or "Yes"

The Professional Development Provider does the following:
Percent who said "Somewhat" or "Yes"

21. Establish ongoing, two-way communication 4. Establishes credibilit ot
. y by communicating _|
(coachir:rgﬁ)| tlo im;;rove tr:e implementation Q¢ 100% 100% content expertise and/or experience. 0 100% 100%
idelity of critical concepts.
6. Summarizes the evidence base for the
20. Provides resources and technical assistance content, including providing references or  14% 86% 100%
) ; 0§ 100% 100% ep & . )
for continued learning. links.
3. Follows an agenda that outlines the flow of
16. Facilitates opportunities for participants to the content and includes beginning times, 14% 86% 100%
reflect on how learning will influence their 0 100% 100% ending times, and key breaks.
practice.
2. Prepares participants to engage in the o
14. Provides constructive feedback within content by assigning activities in advance. 17% 83% 100%
practice opportunities to promote the 0 100% 100%
acquisition of skills.
18. Outlines criteria that illustrate a successful
0,
transfer of the critical concepts to practice. m 100%
12. Facilitates opportunities for participant to
PP >s Tor participamt to o¢ 100% 100%
collaborate related to their critical concepts. . .
17. Establishes a process for participants'
continued reflection on implementation and m 100%
impact.
11. Prompts each participant to relate the
y partieip 0 100% 100%
content to their context.
8. Provides model examples of the content in
practice, connected to participants' context.
10. Engages participants in higher-order | " o
thinking to learn each critical concept. 0 100% 100% 1. Prior to the professional development,
provides learning objectives addressing the m 100%
critical concepts.
9. Builds on or rellzgerzit: participants: prior 09 100% 100% 15. Engages each participant in assessment of
& knowledge/skill acquisition with corrective 57% 100%
feedback.
7. Emphasizes the impact of the 13. Facil ties f h
practice/content on improved outcome (e.g., 0 100% 100% o acilitates op.portunlltl_es ohr eac_ ical 5 o
student achievement, client well-being). participant to practice applying the critica 57% 43% 100%
concepts.
5. lllustrates alignment between the content h . | th
and participants' organizational standards, 0f 100% 100% d tlgl E;su;est te pa;hapar;tsthea?vcla Wlt. 71% 100%
goals, or priorities. etailed action steps to apply their learning.
OSomewhat @ Yes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% OSomewhat EYes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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G. Intervention Tracking Form

Participating teachers were asked to track students with disabilities who were receiving a Tier 2 and/or Tier 3 intervention as of November 1, 2021 and May 1, 2022.

Percent of students with
disabilities in a tiered
intervention

Of those receiving an
intervention,
percent getting Tier 2

Of those receiving an
intervention,

27.8%
29.1%

26.5%
32.3%

Percent of Students in a Tiered Intervention

By the Numbers: November May
# of students with disabilities in grades K-5

. 217 170
for whom a tracking form was completed
# of teachers who completed an
. . . 19 19
intervention tracking form
# of schools with tracking forms 15 12
# districts with tracking forms 6 6
Average # of minutes per week spentin a )
Tier 2 Intervention 20 7
Average # of minutes per week spentin a

93 85

Tier 3 Intervention

2021-22

percent getting Tier 3 67.7%
m May (top)
November (bottom) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Movement in and out of Tiers from November 2021 to May 2022
Statewide
Count Percent
Of the Tier 2 Students in November, % Who:
Stayed in Tier 2 from November to May 57 74%
Moved from Tier 2 (November) to Tier 3 (May) 0 0%
Moved from Tier 2 (November) to Tier 1 (May) 11 14%
Were not in May file 9 12%
Of the Tier 3 Students in November, % Who:
Stayed in Tier 3 from November to May 106 71%
Moved from Tier 3 (November) to Tier 2 (May) 6 4%
Moved from Tier 3 (November) to Tier 1 (May) 1 1%
Were not in May file 37 25%
Of the Tier 2 Students in May, % Who:
Were not in November file 11 17%
Were in November file 54 83%
Of the Tier 3 Students in May, % Who:
Were not in November file 16 13%
Were in November file 104 87%




G. Intervention Tracking Form — Tier 2

Intervention Area of Focus - Tier 2
What was the focus for the tiered intervention?

C: Comprehension m 44.4%
p:Phonics I, 29
A: Accuracy “1_4%22'2%
F: Fluency F71% 17.8%
W: Writing [ 11.1%
PA: Phonemic Awareness % 37.1%
V: Vocabulary 88%

L: Language 88%

B May = November

mMay = November

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B May = November
Student Performance - Tier 2 Student Performance - Tier 2
Did student's performance improve as a result of this Does progress-monitoring data indicate that this student is on
intervention? track to meet the upcoming benchmark?
Yes 73.3% Yes 42.2%
55.4% 38.6%
17.8% 35.6%
S hat N
0, 0,

No 8.9% Somewhat 17.8%

4.6% 18.6%

0.0% 4.4%
Too Soon to tell Too Soon to tell
osontotell SN 12w SR
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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G. Intervention Tracking Form — Tier 3

Intervention Area of Focus - Tier 3
What was the focus for the tiered intervention?

P: Phonics ' —— 35.2}3‘2%

PA: Phonemic Awareness |EE——— 23'%&6%

A: Accuracy _17_ 136%

C: Comprehension ~WEEG—G_-_ 18.4%
F: Fluency W 3.606
W: Writing  ®.2.8%,
V:Vocabulary  §:8%

L: Language 88%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
H May November
Student Performance - Tier 3 Student Performance - Tier 3
Did student's performance improve as a result of this Does progress-monitoring data indicate that this student is on
intervention? track to meet the upcoming benchmark?
ves NN 6a.8% No TN s5.2%
51.7% 42.9%
23.2% N 32.0%
hat N v
Somewhat 22 8% es 6.8%
0, 0,
No - 6.4% Somewhat - 11.2%
4.8% 12.9%
Too Soon to tell I 1.6% Too Soon to tell I 1.6%
20.7% 37.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® May November u May November
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H. Classroom Observation Checklist
24 teachers from five districts were observed via video by Brandi Gerry of the South Dakota Department of education in spring 2022. The checklist was used to determine if instructional
staff are implementing the explicit instruction and core reading strategies with fidelity.

Explicit Instruction Components (Excluding N/A Responses)
Percent of teachers who received a "Somewhat" or "Yes" rating

D2. Teacher monitors student performance

d ()
(Eyes and ears on students). 0 100%

D3. Teacher provides feedback that is: timely,

level(s) (GUIDED PRACTICE - WE DO)

D4. Teacher provides correction that is:
immediate, the appropriate type, specific,
focused on the correct response, delivered...

33% 67

B2. Teacher uses prompts (physical, verbal,

0,
visual) (GUIDED PRACTICE - WE DO) 17%

79%

<

|
1l

100%

100%

96%

Literacy Components (Excluding N/A Responses)
Percent of teachers who received a "Somewhat" or "Yes" rating

Al. Teacher uses phonological awareness
activities appropriate for student
grade/ability.

93% 100%

e 75% 100%
specitic. B2. Teacher structures phonics activities from 20% 80% 100%
3 h fold h simple to complex.
B3. Teacher uses scaffolding at the appropriate -
29% 71% 100%

B1. Teacher uses blending strategies

0,
appropriate for student grade/ability. 80%

20% 100%

E1. Teacher provides direct explanation of key

. 40%
comprehension terms.

60% 100%

Al. Teacher states the goal of the lesson. 67% - 84% E3. Teacher provides opportunities for "
60% 80%
students to respond to the text they read.
D1. Teacher provides multiple opportunities s 5 o
for student responses (verbal, written, action). 63% - 84% E2. Teacher models metacognitive control ‘
and provides opportunities for students to ‘ | 0%
ractice.
A3. Teacher reviews critical prerequisite skills. 38% - 76% P
D3. Word Consciousness: Teacher provides
B1. Teacher demonstrates and describes the opportunities for word play and word
0, () 0,
skill. (Model - 1 DO) 20/ | | 7s% awareness.
B4. Teacher directs students to practice the D2. Word Learning Strategies: Teacher
skill independently. (Students practice) 52% _ 69% models and provides practice on the use of
(UNPROMPTED PRACTICE - YOU DO) context, word parts, and morphemic units...
A2. Teachgr explains the relevance of the ‘ 42% | 55% D1. Specific Word Instruction: Teacher
target skill/goal. (Why, When, Where) provides student friendly definition, examples
and nonexamples, and opportunities to...
C1. Teacher reviews critical content. m 29% | 39%
C2. Teacher incorporates time to practice
. fluency using appropriate strategies.
C2. Teacher previews content of the next S 5 o
lesson. ‘146 | 28%
C1. Teacher provides instruction on specific
C3. Teacher assigns independent work. 2 13% | 19% aspect of fluency.
OSomewhat @Yes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% OSomewhat M@Yes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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2. Coaching

A. Attendance at Coaching Trainings (Based on Sign-In Sheets)

# Participants

12 12 12

12

B. Coaching Trainings:

# SDPD # | Date Title

1 2919 11/18/2021 LETRS Unit 5
2 2920 01/27/2022 LETRS Unit 6
3 2921 04/07/2022 LETRS Unit 7
4 2922 05/26/2022 LETRS Unit 8

C. Training Participant Roles — Across All Coaching Trainings
Only one respondent between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022.

D. Training Evaluations — Across All Coaching Trainings
Only one respondent between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022.

2021-22

10



E. Coaching Survey
90 staff members from six districts completed the Coaching Survey in May 2022.

Coaching Cycle
Percent who said "Quite a Bit" or "A Lot"

My coach...

1. ...is skilled in building trust among

0,
staff members. 39% 97%

6. ...provided timely feedback to staff
members.

7. ...provided u§ef.ul feedback in 5 88%
debriefing.

34% 91%

5. ...helped staff members reflect upon

. . . 43% 9
their professional practices. ° 85%

3. ...helped teachers identify specific
learning strategies to support the needs 44% 82%
of individual students.

4. ...helped teachers develop
instructional strategies/activities for 45% -: 80%
student engagement.
2. ...initiated a pre-conference session
) P . 30% 66%
prior to the classroom visit.

OQuite aBit DA Lot 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Professional Development
Percent who said "Quite a Bit" or "A Lot"

My coach...

2. ...facilitated professional
development to all K-5 teachers in the 41% 95%
area of literacy.

5. ...provided opportunities for

0 0,
discussion and reflection. 38% 3%

i

3. ...included professional
development that focused on the 38% 92%
foundational reading skills.

6. ...connected professional
development topics to coaching visits 40% 87%
when applicable.

1. ...provided an agenda prior to each

. . 38% 85%
professional development session.

7. ...provided an agenda prior to each

. . 32% 85%
professional development session.

4. ...provided modeling and time to

0, 0,
practice foundational skills. 39% 80%

1l

OQuite aBit @A Lot 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2021-22
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E. Coaching Survey — Continued

Data
Percent who said the coach was "Helpful" or "Very Helpful"

1. Facilitated data analysis review with

0,
K-5 in collaborative groups. 33% 35%
2. Reviewed data to drive decisions to
identify student needs and group o o
students according to Tier |, Tier Il, and 33% 4%
Tier Nl
4. Supported teachers in using data to
make instructional decisions for lesson 39% 91%
planning.
3. Organized, collected, and shared . o
SPDG data. 33% 88%
OHelpful @ Very Helpful 0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

General
Percent who said "Quite a Bit" or "A Lot"

1. H k-related k led
as your Yvor related knowledge P 20%
increased?

2. Have your work-related skills
. 36% 67%
increased?

. . 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
OQuite a Bit @A Lot
General

Percent who said "Satisfied" or "Very Satisfied"

3. How satisfied are you with the

. 38
support you received from your coach? %

O Satisfied @ Very Satisfied

0% 20% 40%

60%

94%

80% 100%

2021-22

General
Percent who said "Effective" or "Very Effective"

4. Overall, how would you rate the
effectiveness of the coach in helping K-5
teachers improve literacy components
(e.g., instructional strategies, data
analysis) at your school?

O Effective @ Very Effective 0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%
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F. Coaching Activities Tracking

1,106 Coaching Activities were entered on the SDPD site from July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022.

What was the date of the Coaching Activity?

What was the type of Coaching Activity?

November 2021 14% Grade Level Meeting 42%
January 2022 13% Post-conference/de-briefing 28%
February 2022 13% |
] Pre-conference 27%
October 2021 12% .
7 Other 24%
September 2021 12% i
March 2022 | 11% Observation 17%
December 2021 9% Demonstration 12%
April 2022 = 6% Side-by-side 5%
August 2021 6% ]
. Co-Observation 1%
May 2022 3% :
T t Indicated 9
June 2022 0% Not Indicate J 0%
July2021 | 0% Shadow | 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
What was the method of the Coaching Activity? What was the topic of the Coaching Activity?
p
1 \ \ \ Student Data | ‘ | 41%
In-Person One-on-One Consultation 65% Intervention : : 31%
) Assessment 28%
- i 0, i
In-Person Group Consultation 34% Phonics ] 14%
1 0,
Group Webinar 1% Lesson delivery | 12%
| Fluency | 11%
Not Indicated 0% Lesson planning ] 10%
] Comprehension | 9%
Phone Conference 0% Classroom management ] 9%
. Phonological awareness ] 8%
Phone Consultation 0% Student engagement ] 6%
i Vocabulary 3%
Email Consultation | 0% Other 2%
j Behavior management 2%
- - i 0, |
One-on-One Webinar 0% Not Indicated 0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2021-22
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3. MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making

A. Attendance at MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making Trainings (Based on Sign-in Sheets)

# Participants
41
23
13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
N N N N N N o o o o
{v v v {v
S S S S & & & & & &
2\ 2\ o\ @ o A N N o o
\Y N 4 © © ' \4 '\ 4 ¢
S N N N N ¥ N N NG N
N v > ¥ &% © A C o y
Note: Attendee information was not uploaded to the SDPD site for the trainings with missing values.
B. MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making Trainings:
# SDPD # | Date Title # SDPD # | Date Title
1 2836 07/07/2021 MTSS Tier 2 Training 6 2902 12/17/2021 Winter Data Analysis
2 2901 09/07/2021 Fall Data Analysis 7 2905 01/28/2022 Problem Solving
3 2852 09/27/2021 MTSS Tier 3 Training 8 2906 02/25/2022 Problem Solving
4 2903 10/08/2021 Problem Solving 9 2942 03/25/2022 Problem Solving
5 2904 11/05/2021 Problem Solving 10 2936 05/13/2022 | Spring Data Analysis

2021-22
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C. Training Participant Roles — Across All MTSS/Data-Driven Decision Making Trainings

43 participants completed a training evaluation fi
\

7 Other

4 Administrator

1 General Ed Teacher

2 Special Ed Teacher 5%
5 Service Provider 2%
6 Parent 0%

3 Para-educator 0%

8 Not Indicated 12%

\
47%

|
23%
16%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

D. Training Evaluations — Across All MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making Trainings

or 3 MTSS/Data-Driven Decision-Making trainings.

2. The instructor’s knowledge

Percent who said "Very Good" or "Excellent"

3. The usefulness of the
workshop

5. The materials/hand-outs

1. The structure/format of
the workshop

OVery Good MExcellent 0%

37% 47% | sax%
31% 48% | 7%
T T T T T
20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

Percent who said "Some," "Quite a Bit," or "A Lot"
13. Did this workshop help you ]
identify evidence-based practices 26% | 29% 93%
that you could implement at... |
11. Has your work-related
motivation increased 28% | 26% 91%
9. Has your work-related
knowledge increased a0 | 2t 35% - 88%
12. Will you change what you do o 3 o
back on your job 42% | 19% VIV | 8%
10. Have your work-related skills
 creused 31% | 19% A | 8e%
T T T T T
OSome O Quite a bit @A lot 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

15. Will this workshop impact
students

14. Would you recommend this
workshop to others

OProbably M Yes, Definitely 0%

Percent who said "Probably" or "Yes, Definitely"

28% 91%

33% 84%

H!

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2021-22

Sample of Participant Comments

- “I felt that this training gave us a lot of information that will be useful in defining our referral
process and interventions. | can't wait to start applying many of these things into my school.”
- “The best thing was that our team was together and we could visit about how the new
information would fit in with what we are already doing, and how we could make what we are
doing better. Excellent to have us all together.”

- “Materials that were provided were comprehensive and useful when looking to review
program effectives across a variety of variables (instruction, program, tiering, team building
etc.). It felt like almost all scenarios had been accounted for and thoughtful documents were
provided to inform on what would be best practice/procedure all based on researched
effectiveness.”
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E. Team Problem-Solving: Individual Student Checklist — Initial Meeting
23 school team members from 5 districts completed the Initial Meeting section.

F. Team Problem-Solving: Individual Student Checklist — Follow-Up Meeting
22 school team members from 6 districts completed the Follow-Up Meeting section.

Percent who said "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

1. Was academic and behavioral

0,
information on the student provided? L

I

6. Were the frequency, duration, where,
and who for the intervention 0 0]0}78
determined?

7. Was a progress monitoring tool

0,
identified? 100%

8. Was the frequency and dates of the

0,
progress monitoring established? et

1 (=] 1 (=] 1

1 1 1 (=] (=]

5. Was an intervention identified?

[
o

96%

an academic and/or behavioral outcome 87%

4. Was a measurable goal that relates to /%
0,
established?

2. Was a gap analysis between the

student’s current performance and

desired performance (benchmark)
conducted?

13% £ 78%

9. Was a fidelity of implementation

9 0 0,
measure identified? 17% = 78%

o T

10. Was a follow-up meeting scheduled? WA M 70%

3. Was a hypothesis for why the student
was not reaching benchmark developed?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ENo O—OSomewhat HEYes

Percent who said "No," Somewhat," or "Yes"

1. Was information provided and
reviewed to determine if the
intervention was implemented as
planned?

100%

2. Was progress monitoring and other

relevant data provided and reviewed to

determine if the intervention is working
for the student?

100%

3. Did the team discuss whether the
intervention needed to continue, stop, 95%
or change?

4. Was the plan updated for this

0, ()
student? 14% 86%

5. Was a follow-up meeting scheduled

H 329 o
for this student? % 68%

B No O Somewhat HEYes 0% 20%  40% 60% 80% 100%

2021-22
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G. Elementary School Reading Tiered Fidelity Inventory (R-TFI)

# of Fall Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring 2022
Respondents 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 External
Total 18 18 16 17 13 5
Hot Springs 1 1 1 1 1 -
Iroquois 1 1 1 1 1 1
Milbank 1 1 1 1 1 1
Rapid City 8 8 6 7 3 1
Sisseton 1 1 1 1 1 1
Watertown 6 6 6 6 6 1
% of Points Earned
Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring
Fall 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022
Self- Self- Self- Self- Self- External
Ratings Ratings Ratings Ratings Ratings Ratings
Total Score 26% 45% 68% 77% 81% 84%
Tier 1: Teams 59% 77% 77% 81% 85% 90%
Tier 1: Implementation 56% 68% 69% 84% 86% 78%
Tier 1: Resources 54% 77% 82% 92% 93% 93%
Tier 1: Evaluation 38% 67% 70% 76% 80% 82%
Tier 1: Overall 50% 71% 74% 82% 85% 85%
Tier 2: Teams 2% 26% 59% 74% 83% 80%
Tier 2: Implementation 2% 26% 73% 83% 91% 80%
Tier 2: Resources 1% 25% 75% 85% 92% 90%
Tier 2: Evaluation 2% 31% 68% 80% 85% 87%
Tier 2: Overall 2% 28% 69% 81% 88% 84%
Tier 3: Teams 0% 0% 38% 43% 42% 70%
Tier 3: Implementation 0% 0% 54% 63% 69% 83%
Tier 3: Resources 0% 0% 63% 74% 77% 80%
Tier 3: Evaluation 0% 0% 63% 75% 83% 90%
Tier 3: Overall 0% 0% 51% 60% 64% 80%

2021-22

Total Score

Tier 1: Teams

Tier 1:
Implementation

Tier 1: Resources

Tier 1: Evaluation

Tier 1: Overall

Tier 2: Teams

Tier 2:
Implementation

Tier 2: Resources

Tier 2: Evaluation

Tier 2: Overall

Tier 3: Teams

Tier 3:
Implementation

Tier 3: Resources

Tier 3: Evaluation

Tier 3: Overall

B Spring 2022 External Ratings
B Spring 2021 Self-Ratings
Spring 2019 Self-Ratings

% of Points Earned

%
7% °

(]

26% °
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T — ol
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50% i
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2% o
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4. Family Engagement

A. Unique Clicks for the Read to Succeed Online Family Literacy Training (Based on Information from the SD Parent Connection and SD Statewide Family Engagement Center)
During the 2021-22 school year, the South Dakota Parent Connection sent a link to the Nearpod Read to Succeed Online Family Literacy Training (online recorded version) to the SPDG
schools. SPDG schools were asked to distribute the link to teachers who in turn were asked to distribute the link to families. As of June 30, 2022, there have been 481 unique clicks on
this link and 33 unique video views. Note: The unique clicks and views are statewide. It cannot be determined whether the clicks and views are specific to SPDG schools or whether they

are from families, school staff members, or others.

481

33

# Unique Link Clicks # Unique Video Views

B. Pre/Post Ratings - Across All Read to Succeed Online Family Literacy Training Modules
7 participants completed the Module 1 pre-survey and 0 completed the post-survey.

Percent who said "Good" or "Very Good"

3. Level of comfort at home

0,
working on Phonemic Awareness 100%

4. Level of comfort at home

0,
working on Phonics 7p%

2. Understanding of Phonics 50%

1. Understanding of Phonemic

0%
Awareness

OPre 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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C. Family Engagement Survey for Families

a. | feel welcome at my child’s school

e. My child’s teacher contacts me at least 83%

monthly by text, email, and/or phone 84%
y by p 76%
c. My family’s culture, ethnicity, and ~ |EEEG_——— 79%
beliefs are respected and valued at this 82/’90%
school 84%

d. The principal is available to families

k. My child is treated with respect by other 76%
students 80%
76%

b. | am encouraged to participate in my
child’s classroom learning

h. The school offers programs to families
that will help promote learning in the
home.

H Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018

- - " # of Respondents 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Percent who said "Agree" or "Strongly Agree
Total 575 1,141 1,156 963
| Mty child s treated with respect by e 91% heESpaInEs 25 - 8 -
. 4 ;
teachers and staff 9?% Iroquois 15 20 32 27
90% Milbank 130 89 151 91
M child feels safe before and afte; T 1% Rapid City - 297 471 432
Y : ; 8%, Sisseton 85 10 87 58
school and during free time 902 o
89% Watertown 320 725 407 307
f. The school effectively uses technology |- 89%
(e.g., Facebook, texting, emails) to 89:{.’% Usefulness of Information the School Provides to Families
communicate with families 85% Percent who said "Useful" or "Very Useful"
) _— ) [ 84 i i T 76%
j. My child is challenged to do his/her best 8§‘6/3% ¢. Academic grade level goals in 76% 0
; 91% math 82/‘,’,
at this school 399 84%
()
; [ —— 76Y
B. 1 know how t0 use the schoof’s online | IEEGEGEGEGE— 54% d. How to help my child successfully [
resources such as the website(s), email, SOA’O complete reading schoolwork 84%’
, - 83% 85%
and student information system. 77%

e. How to help my child successfully
complete math schoolwork

b. Academic grade level goals in 76%
i 83%
reading 835

a. How to assist my child with
learning at home

H Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018

Timeliness of Information the School Provides to Families
Percent who said "Timely" or "Very Timely"

b. My child’s attendance at 91%
school 929‘%%
gy
c. Issues concerning my child 84/§0°u
85%
——_ T9%
a. Upcoming school events OA’87%
81%

H Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018

2021-22
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D. Family Engagement Survey for Educators

2021-22

- wom " # of Respondents 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Percent who said "Agree" or "Strongly Agree
Total 227 305 363 374
: | :
I. Students are treated with respect by teachers 995%2“ Hot Springs 14 = = 25
0,
and staff. 91927 Iroquois 24 - 12 23
95% Milbank 25 24 22 13
] b
d. The principal is available to families. %:/o Rapid City - 114 153 123
86% Sisseton 31 10 13 30
j. Students are challenged to do their best at this 83'?;' Watertown 133 157 163 160
94%
school. 91% o
Usefulness of Information the School Provides to Families
I 94% iam W o "
a. Families are welcome at this school. 83% % Percent who said "Useful" or "Very Useful
93% |
) b. How families can support academic 7808/’3%
I . . | i i 9
c. Families’ culture, ethnicity, and beliefs are 9%‘%’ grade level goals in reading 6790{},
respected and valued at this school. 9 ‘;%
’ d. How families can help their child  EEEEEEEEEEEEE 77%
. 0,
f. The school effectively uses technology (e.g.,  INEGEGEGEGEG—G_G_—EE—— 93% successfully complete reading 75% 4%
Facebook, texting, emails) to communicate with Q%‘AA schoolwork 73%
families. 88%
- : S - I 171%
m. Students with disabilities can learn grade- GGG 91% a. How families can assist their child with ) 81%
level content and make significant academic 858"/2% learning at home 70¢y‘;
progress when appropriate instruction, ... 83%
- s T 76%
: | .
i. Students feel safe before and after school and 83%’:0 e. How families can help their child 775§/%
during free ti 899 successfully complete math schoolwork 709%°
g free time. 87% %
. o ili i —_T73%
b. Families are encouraged to participate in their 83&/}% ¢. How families can support academic 78%
child’s classroom learning. 1y 88% grade level goals in math 697"/3%
(]
" I 829
k. Students are treated with respect by other - 882 n‘% | Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018
students. 67% o
n. Students who are English Learners can learn 2807 Timeliness of Information the School Provides to Families
grade-level content and make significant 74%,"° p t wh id "Timelv" or "Very Timelv"
academic progress when appropriate... 85% ercent wha sai imely™ or “Very Timely
I 93%
g. | use the school’s online resources such as the S 75% . b. Their child’s attendance at school 889°/i‘7
website(s), email, and student information 77§/2A’ 87% °
. . - ° (]
system to communicate with families. 70%
h. The school offers programs to families that L — 71%0 . . . 9(9)"2/%
: el . pl grams o 775%3 c. Issues concerning their child 88%0
will help promote learning in the home. 59% 809
) I 57% 9
e. | contact every family at least monthly by text, 67% | 9901/00/
i 56% i o
email, and/or phone. 47%>°"° a. Upcoming school events 97%
92%
M Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018 H Fall 2021 Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018
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E. Family Friendly Walk-Through Checklist

103 team members from 6 districts (7 from Hot Springs, 6 from Iroquois, 4 from Milbank, 40 from Rapid City, 7 from Sisseton, and 39 from Watertown) completed the Family Friendly

Walk-Through Checklist during the 2021-22 school year.

Overall

C. Learning Connections

Average Percent of Possible Points Awarded to Each Section

D. Written Materials/Technology _ 87%

85%

83%

83%

2021-22

A. Physical Environment
Percent Who Said "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

7. The school is clean and well-kept including
classrooms, hallways, bathrooms, and other
areas.

1. The main entrance into the school is clearly
marked.

3. The school grounds are clean, free of litter,
well-lit, and well-maintained (e.g., entrance
doors, parking lots, landscaped areas,
playground, and sports field).

8. Procedures are in place and used for morning
drop-off/afternoon pick-up.

4. The school’s main entrance is inviting with a
sign/banner/bulletin board that welcomes
parents.

9. Bus routes/buses are clearly marked for
students who take the bus.

11. Pictures, photos, bulletin boards, showcases,
and other displays reflect the diversity of the
school community (including cultural, racial,

language differences).

5. The school’s main entrance has directions to
the main office (in more than one language, if
appropriate).

6. Clear directions are available to help visitors

to find common locations such as the lunch
room, library, or gym.

2. Other doors provide clear directions to the
main entrance and on how to enter the school.

10. The school’s mission statement is posted in
places where families can see and read it.

ENo [@—OSomewhat MEYes

1% 99%

I

12% 88%
| 12% 88%
| 11% 88%
-' 18% 80%

0% 20%  40% 60% 80% 100%




E. Family Friendly Walk-Through Checklist - Continued

7. School events (e.g., open house, parent-

B. School-Wide Communication
Percent Who Said "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

C. Learning Connections (Highest-Rated Items)

Percent Who S

4. The principal recognizes the value of family y

aid "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

0 (1)
teacher conferences) are held at convenient 49 96% engagement in student learning. v 96%
times for families.
6. Families are treated as partners in the education 3
8. Student attendance is a school priority. 59 95% of their children. 18% 82%
T, . 8. Parents have access to resources to support
4. The principal is visible and accessible to
P P families 9% 91% learning at home. 29%
18. Families are provided with information on how
5. Staff treat students with respect. /9% 91% to use and understand standards-based report 29%
cards.
2. The office staff immediately recognize visitors 5. F?milies are er)vided with ongoing information
with a smile and provide information easily and 6% 939 that increases their knowledge of the role they play 28%
promptly in the education of their child.
11. The school offers a variety of opportunities ) ) )
for teachers and parents to meet face-to-face 21. When homework is assigned, there is 14% 84%
4 o, ) A (]
such as open house, parent conferences, class 15% 84% value/purpose behind it.
visits, etc. ]
3. Non-office staff immediately recognize 20. The time provided for parent-teacher [ )
visitors with a smile and provide information ¥ 18% 80% conferences is adequate. D/ 92%
easily and promptly.
i i | 17. There are adequate opportunities for parents
6. The school actively recruits and welcomes ] and teachers to collaborate together about . 219
new parent's from all backgrounds for school 22% 76% individual children and their progress in order to ° 0
committees, such as the PTA/PTO. meet student academic and developmental needs.
1. Different cultures are acknowledged and o o 14. Information related to school goals/grade level Y 24% 74%
recognized in the school. 7% 44% 49% gOalS is shared with families. ° °
10. The school provides multiple opportunities 11. Adequate resources and supports are available
for students to explore new and different 8% 65% to families to assist with reading/literacy 72%
interests and experiences. homework.
13. Families receive information about grade level
9. Parents are asked about their interests standards in order to be informed as to what their
’ 0, 0) )
talents, and availability to volunteer. 46% child should know/be able to do at each grade m 72%
level.
T T T T T 1 T T T T T 1
() 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, [t 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
ENo OSomewhat MEYes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% B No O Somewhat B Yes 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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E. Family Friendly Walk-Through Checklist - Continued

15. Information is provided to families that help
them to know what their child is learning in specific
subjects.

16. Open house or back-to-school nights provide
information on what children should know and be
able to do.

9. Families are informed on how to access
resources and support to assist with homework.

19. Student report cards are easy to read and
understand.

10. Parents know how to use the resources to
support learning at home.

12. Adequate resources and supports are available
to families to assist with math homework.

7. Every event at the school (e.g., open house, fun
nights, and holiday programs) provide families with
information related to student learning.

1. The school has a school-level parent involvement
policy.

2. The school shares the parent involvement policy
with parents.

3. Parents helped to develop the parent
involvement policy.

ENo [OSomewhat MEYes

¥ 24%

¥ 30%

Lo

C. Learning Connections (Lowest-Rated Items)
Percent Who Said "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

65%

6%

53%

41%

58%

59%

Ly

43%

20%

0% 20%

40%

60%

80% 100%

D. Written Materials/Technology
Percent Who Said "No," "Somewhat," or "Yes"

4. Print materials are in a font or type that is
easy to read.

1. The school informs families of policies,
events, school closures, or other opportunities
using a variety of media — e.g., newsletters,
flyers, Facebook, website, meetings, other.

9. Different types of technology are used by the
school to communicate with families — e.g.,
social media, text messages, classroom Dojo,

and school or classroom websites.

5. Print materials are on a variety of topics of
interest to families.

2. Print material is clear and understandable,
free of school jargon, and reflects the school
demographics.

3. Print material is received in a timely matter.

11. The technology utilized assists families with
information on how to support their child’s
learning at home.

8. The parent handbook with school policies,
school calendar, and other information is
provided to the parents at the beginning of the

school year in a format that is easily...

10. Parents are familiar with the parent portal
and how to utilize it to its fullest potential.

6. The school-wide newsletter includes photos
and articles that highlight a variety of school
activities (e.g., academic achievement, music,
special education).

7. The school-wide newsletter includes articles
about staff members, students, and families.

B No [OSomewhat MEYes

2% 98%
7% 93%
10% 90%

16% 84%

11% 88%

15% 84%

17% 81%

73%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
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5. Leadership/Sustainability

A. Sustainability Survey for Administrators
12 participants from 3 districts (1 from Hot Springs, 5 from Rapid City, 1 from Sisseton,
and 5 from Watertown) completed the Sustainability Survey for Administrators.

B4. In 2022-23, the SPDG
Percent who said "

initiative at my school will have:
Agree" or "Strongly Agree"

B. Sustainability Survey for Teachers/Coaches

106 participants from 5 districts (14 from Hot Springs, 1 from Milbank, 40 from Rapid City,
24 from Sisseton, and 27 from Watertown) completed the Sustainability Survey for
Teachers/Coaches.

3. In 2022-23, the SPDG initiative at my school will have:
Percent who said "Agree" or "Strongly Agree"

c. Leadership support 42% | 50% [ ] 92% 1
Chamo, i the school | c. Leadership support 49% | 28% | | 77%
a. Champions within the schoo
. s 259 75% . s 7
who will support the initiative %_| 20% | | ) a. Champions within the school 5 [ 18% | | 7%
T . e ey . 0 (]
g. Capacity to proactively adapt to T | = | | 75% who will support the initiative |
changes in the environment = 0 .
i b. Buy-in from school staff 58% [ 15% | | 73%
b. Buy-in from school staff | 17% 50% 67% . . 7
y 6| | | ° g. Capacity to proactively adapt to o [15% | | 64%
T . . (] (] (]
f. Capacity for quality initiative 5% ] T | | 67% changes in the environment |
evaluation > ) f. Capacity for quality initiative R EA | 57%
7 . 0 0 0
e. Adequate staff to complete the T 7% | | s0% evaluation |
initiative’s activities = ° e. Adequate staff to complete the
) initiative’s activities 35% j10%] | a5%
d. Adequate funding | 17% | 25% | | 42% 1
J d. Adequate funding 27%  [10%] | 37%
OAgree @ Strongly Agree -
O Agree OStrongly Agree
For the 2022-23 school year, how likely is it that your school/district
will sustain the: Percent who said "Yes"
Percent who said "Somewhat Likely," "Likely," or "Very Likely" 7
el v y v D1. Is there an element/practice related
C1. MTSS/Data-Driven Decision Making s e | |9zcy to Literacy/Instruction that you are |98%
practices from the SPDG? > 2 ’ currently implementing?
’ C1. Is there an element/practice related
D1. theracy/ln;trL;T)tlljog?praCtlces from 8%l 25% | 50% | |83% to MTSS/Data-Driven Decision Making | 94%
the : that you are currently implementing?
E1. Family Engagement practices from i E1l. Is there an element/practice related
' the SPDG? 17% 58% |8%| |83% to Coaching that you are currently | 89%
' | implementing?
F1. Funding a SPDG/instructional | | . F1. Is there an element/practice related
coaching position? oj % gl 38% to Family Engagement that you are | 66%
currently implementing?
OSomewhat Likely  OlLikely @ Very Likely -
2021-22 24



C. Sustainability Survey — Administrators and Teachers/Coaches Comparison

In 2022-23, the SPDG initiative at my school will have:
Percent who said "Agree" or "Strongly Agree"

c. Leadership support 92%

|

77%

a. Champions within the school
who will support the initiative

75%
77%

g. Capacity to proactively adapt
to changes in the environment 64%

75%

|

67%

b. Buy-in from school staff 73%

|

f. Capacity for quality initiative
evaluation 57%

67%

I

e. Adequate staff to complete
the initiative’s activities 45%

59%

I

42%

d. Adequate funding 37%

|

@ Administrators

0
O Teachers/Coaches

X

o 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1. How satisfied are you with the SPDG initiative at your
school/district?

Teachers i 10% 46% 40%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B 1 Very Dissatisfied @2 Dissatisfied [03 Neutral [O4 Satisfied B5 Very Satisfied

2. Overall, how would you rate the effectiveness of the SPDG
initiative in helping K-5 teachers improve literacy components
(e.g., instructional strategies, data analysis) at your
school/district?

Administrators l 17% 33% 42%

Teachers u* 10% 50% 38%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B 1 Not Effective @ 2 Minimally Effective 03 Somewhat Effective
O 4 Effective @5 Very Effective

2021-22
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6. Student Data

A. Grade 3-5 Student State Reading Test Data — Spring 2022

Students in the SPDG Schools
Percent scoring proficient or above

SLD SWD SWOD All Students
# test- Proficiency | # test- Proficiency | # test- Proficiency | # test- Proficiency
takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate
Grades 3-5 202 8% 475 20% 2435 50% 2910 45%
Grade 3 61 8% 162 22% 870 45% 1032 41%
Grade 4 81 7% 184 16% 813 54% 997 47%
Grade 5 60 10% 129 23% 752 54% 881 49%
100%
80%
60% 54% 54%
50% o, 49%
459 459 47%
5% 5% 1%
40%
20% 22% . 23%
20% 16% _
0%
Grades 3-5 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5
SLD BSWD SWOD All Students

2021-22
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B. Grade 3-5 Student State Reading Test Data — Over Time
Students in the SPDG Schools
Percent scoring proficient or above

SLD SWD SWOD All Students
H# test- Proficiency [# test- Proficiency [# test- Proficiency [# test- Proficiency
takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate
2015 325 6% 627 16% 2644 51% 3271 45%
2016 321 6% 620 20% 2754 53% 3438 47%
2017 268 5% 527 17% 2555 57% 3082 50%
2018 263 8% 527 19% 2786 54% 3313 49%
2019 278 9% 573 20% 2686 57% 3259 51%
2021 222 9% 480 17% 2342 49% 2822 44%
2022 202 8% 475 20% 2435 50% 2910 45%
Note: No state test data in 2020 due to schools being closed.
100%
80%
57% o 57%
60% 51% 53% 54% 49% 50%
0 50% 49% 51%
40% 45% 47% ) 44% 45%
16% 20% 17% 19% 20% 17% 20%
20%
6% 6% 5% 8% 9% 9% 8%
0%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022
SLD SWD SWOD All Students

2021-22
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C. Grade 3-5 Student State Reading Test Data — Spring 2022
Students in the SPDG Schools
Percent scoring at Level 1

SLD SWD SWOD All Students
# test- Level 1 # test- Level 1 # test- Level 1 # test- Level 1
takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate
Grades 3-5 202 77% 475 64% 2435 26% 2910 32%
Grade 3 61 79% 162 63% 870 25% 1032 31%
Grade 4 81 79% 184 68% 813 28% 997 35%
Grade 5 60 72% 129 60% 752 26% 881 31%
100%
o 79% 79%
30% 77% 72%
68%
0,
64% 63% 60%
60%
0,
40% 32% 31% 28% 35% 31%
26% 25% o 26%
- I I
0%
Grades 3-5 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5
SLD mSWD SWOD m All Students

2021-22
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D. Grade 3-5 Student State Reading Test Data — Over Time
Students in the SPDG Schools
Percent scoring at Level 1

SLD SWD SWOD All Students
# test- Level 1 # test- Level 1 # test- Level 1 # test- Level 1
takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate takers Rate
2015 325 75% 627 62% 2644 22% 3271 30%
2016 321 66% 620 56% 2754 22% 3438 28%
2017 268 74% 527 60% 2555 22% 3082 28%
2018 263 76% 527 62% 2786 23% 3313 29%
2019 278 72% 573 63% 2686 21% 3259 29%
2021 222 71% 480 61% 2342 25% 2822 31%
2022 202 77% 475 64% 2435 26% 2910 32%
Note: No state test data in 2020 due to schools being closed.
100%
o, 77%
80% 75% 74% 76% 72% 71% -
66%
&~ - 47
60% — o ¢ ¢ —— == X
62% ~— 60% 62% 63% 61% 64%
56%
0,
40% 30% 28% 28% 29% 29% 31% 32%
20%
26%
22% 22% 22% 23% 21% 25% °
0%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022
SLD =—g— SWD SWOoD All Students

2021-22
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E. Grade K-5 Student Reading Benchmark Data for Fall 2021, Winter 2022, and Spring 2022
Students in the SPDG Schools
Students with Specific Learning Disabilities

# test- Fall Winter Spring
Grade takers 2021 2022 2022
Overall K-5 263 17.1% 18.3% 24.0%
Kindergarten 10 60.0% 30.0% 30.0%
Grade 1 26 26.9% 15.4% 23.1%
Grade 2 49 16.3% 28.6% 28.6%
Grade 3 49 10.2% 14.3% 22.4%
Grade 4 67 11.9% 13.4% 20.9%
Grade 5 62 17.7% 17.7% 24.2%
% Met Benchmark in Fall, Winter, and Spring
60.0%
2009 80.0%30.0% 26.9% 28.6%28.6% 2a.25%
vz 22.4% o, 70
17.1948.3% 20.9% 17.7947.7%
Overall K-5 Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5
Fall 2021 H Winter 2022 B Spring 2022
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F. Grade K-5 Student Reading Benchmark Data for Fall 2021, Winter 2022, and Spring 2022
Students in the SPDG Schools
Students with Disabilities

# test- Fall Winter Spring

Grade takers 2021 2022 2022

Overall K-5 801 34.8% 33.6% 38.1%
Kindergarten 100 53.0% 49.0% 50.0%
Grade 1 120 35.8% 26.7% 37.5%
Grade 2 134 29.9% 35.1% 32.8%
Grade 3 145 35.9% 33.1% 40.7%
Grade 4 157 28.7% 33.1% 35.0%
Grade 5 145 31.7% 28.3% 35.9%

% Met Benchmark in Fall, Winter, and Spring

53.0%
49.0990.0%

38.1% Q0 37.5%
34.6733 6% <070

Overall K-5 Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5

Fall 2021 H Winter 2022 B Spring 2022
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G. Grade K-5 Student Reading Benchmark Data for Fall 2021, Winter 2022, and Spring 2022
Students in the SPDG Schools
Students without Disabilities

# test- Fall Winter Spring
Grade takers 2021 2022 2022
Overall K-5 4246 64.7% 66.3% 70.2%
Kindergarten 768 62.5% 66.0% 66.3%
Grade 1 683 55.9% 59.9% 66.2%
Grade 2 672 66.1% 68.3% 70.8%
Grade 3 746 69.3% 66.0% 72.8%
Grade 4 705 68.7% 69.4% 71.6%
Grade 5 672 65.6% 68.6% 73.5%

% Met Benchmark in Fall, Winter, and Spring

- o/

Overall K-5

72.8%
66.1%8.3%0-8%  693% . " "

66.2%

68.7969.4%4 6%

Kindergarten

Fall 2021

59.9%
-'

Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3

= Winter 2022 M Spring 2022

Grade 4

13.97
o58.6%

Grade 5
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G. Grade K-5 Student Reading Benchmark Data for Fall 2021, Winter 2022, and Spring 2022
Students in the SPDG Schools

All Students
# test- Fall Winter Spring

Grade takers 2021 2022 2022

Overall K-5 5047 60.0% 61.1% 65.1%
Kindergarten 868 61.4% 64.1% 64.4%
Grade 1 803 52.9% 54.9% 61.9%
Grade 2 806 60.0% 62.8% 64.5%
Grade 3 891 63.9% 60.6% 67.6%
Grade 4 862 61.4% 62.8% 65.0%
Grade 5 817 59.6% 61.4% 66.8%

% Met Benchmark in Fall, Winter, and Spring

60.0%1.1%

Overall K-5

Kindergarten Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3
Fall 2021 H Winter 2022 H Spring 2022

Grade 4

Grade 5
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